

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT OF OHIO
HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO

FRANK WEST,)	APPEAL NO: C-2300469
)	
Plaintiff-Appellee,)	TRIAL NO: A-2303087
)	
vs.)	
)	
CITY OF CINCINNATI, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants-Appellants.)	
)	

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

David C. Tryon (0028954)
Alex M. Certo (0102790)
The Buckeye Institute
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 224-4422
Email: D.Tryon@BuckeyeInstitute.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	2
I. R.C. 9.68 invalidates Cincinnati’s firearm storage law.....	3
A. Cincinnati’s prosecution of West illustrates that state law addresses safe storage concerns	6
II. The operative language of R.C. 9.68(A) has not materially changed.....	7
III. Amended R.C. 9.68(A) continues to serve an overriding state interest.	10
IV. Ohio has not abandoned its comprehensive firearms regulatory scheme	12
A. The State regulates firearms through numerous statutes and regulations	12
B. The general laws of the state choose not only what to regulate but also what to not regulate.....	16
V. The decision below is consistent with most courts addressing the constitutionality of R.C. 9.68.....	17
A. The Ohio Supreme Court upheld the original iteration of R.C. 9.68.....	17
B. Court of Appeals Cases Post <i>Cleveland v. State</i>	19
C. Cases Post 2018 Amendments	21

VI. Only the Ohio Supreme Court can abrogate, abandon, or overrule
Cleveland and Clyde.....26

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cincinnati v. State</i> , Hamilton C.P. No. A-2300389	9
<i>Columbus v. State</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 22AP-676, 2023-Ohio-195.....	22, 26
<i>Columbus v. State</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 22AP-676, 2023-Ohio-2858.....	21, 22
<i>Columbus v. State</i> , Franklin C.P. No. 23-CV-003555	24
<i>Doe v. Columbus</i> , 5th Dist. No. 23CAE040028.....	24
<i>Doe v. Columbus</i> , Delaware C.P. No. 23-CVH-02 0089	1, 23, 24
<i>Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. Schwartzwald</i> , 134 Ohio St. 3d 13, 2012-Ohio- 5017, 979 N.E.2d 1214	27
<i>Kellard v. Cincinnati</i> , 2021-Ohio-1420, 171 N.E.3d 868 (1st Dist.).....	21
<i>Ohioans for Concealed Carry, Inc. v. Oberlin</i> , 2017-Ohio-36, 72 N.E.3d 676 (9th Dist.).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 62 Ohio St.2d 151, 404 N.E.2d 144 (1980).....	4
<i>State v. Columbus</i> , Fairfield C.P. No. 22-CV-657	22
<i>State v. Leak</i> , 2nd Dist. Montgomery No. 16424, 1998 WL 184646.....	4
<i>State v. Rivas</i> , Franklin M.C. No. 2023 CR B2299.....	7
<i>State v. Szozda</i> , 6th Dist. Lucas No. L-21-1026, 2022-Ohio-2294	27
<i>West v. Cincinnati</i> , Hamilton C.P. No. A2303087 (Sept. 7, 2023).....	9, 25

Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis, 100 Ohio St.3d 216, 2003-Ohio-5849, 797 N.E.2d

1256.....26

Statutes

Cincinnati Municipal Code 915-33, 4, 5, 6

Columbus City Code 2323.1917

R.C. 109.69.....17

R.C. 1211.....14

R.C. 1541.19.....15

R.C. 1546.19.....15

R.C. 2901.22.....4

R.C. 2919.22.....passim

R.C. 2923.111.....12, 16

R.C. 2923.12.....12

R.C. 2923.121.....13

R.C. 2923.1213.....14

R.C. 2923.122.....13

R.C. 2923.123.....13

R.C. 2923.125.....14, 15

R.C. 2923.13.....13, 15

R.C. 2923.131.....13

R.C. 2923.132..... 14

R.C. 2923.14..... 13

R.C. 2923.15..... 13

R.C. 2923.16..... 13

R.C. 2923.161..... 13

R.C. 2923.162..... 13

R.C. 2923.18..... 13

R.C. 2923.19..... 13

R.C. 2923.20..... 14, 15

R.C. 2923.201..... 14

R.C. 2923.211..... 14

R.C. 2923.22..... 15

R.C. 9.68.....passim

Other Authorities

2014 Am.Sub.H.B. No. 234 15

2014 Am.Sub.S.B. No. 43 15

2016 Sub.S.B. No. 293 15

2018 Am.Sub.H.B. No. 2289, 10, 15, 21

2021 Am.Sub.S.B. No. 15621

Jordan Laird, *Father pleads guilty after young child fires gun in first test of Columbus storage law*, Columbus Dispatch (Apr. 11, 2023)7

Ohio Attorney General, *1st Quarter 2023 CCW Statistics*16

Ohio Attorney General, *2nd Quarter 2023 CCW Statistics*17

Regulations

Ohio Adm.Code 09:2-2-01 et seq.....14

Ohio Adm.Code 109:2-1-01 et seq.....14

Ohio Adm.Code 109:2-3-01 et seq.....14

Ohio Adm.Code 109:2-5-01 et seq.....14

Ohio Adm.Code 128-4-02(G)(9).....14

Ohio Adm.Code 1501:17-3-0514

Ohio Adm.Code 1501:20-7-0514

Ohio Adm.Code 1501:31-13-01 et seq.....14

Ohio Adm.Code 1501:31-29-314

Ohio Adm.Code 1501:31-31-01 et seq.....14

Ohio Adm.Code 1501:31-9-0314

Ohio Adm.Code 1501:3-6-0214

Ohio Adm.Code 173-14-1414

Ohio Adm.Code 3304-2-5914

Ohio Adm.Code 3335-23-0414

Ohio Adm.Code 3337-55-30..... 14

Ohio Adm.Code 3341-2-15..... 14

Ohio Adm.Code 3341-2-28..... 14

Ohio Adm.Code 3341-6-6-17 et seq. 14

Ohio Adm.Code 3352-7-18..... 14

Ohio Adm.Code 3354:1-50-4..... 14

Ohio Adm.Code 3356-4-08..... 14

Ohio Adm.Code 3356-7-03..... 14

Ohio Adm.Code 3358:17-7-02..... 14

Ohio Adm.Code 901:12-1-04..... 14
